FRIDAY

_Rule 2 47

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
adminfstrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2,24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report -

Name of Company

Genado Limited

Company number

5525907

In the

High Court of Justice

[full nhame of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony Dawid Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

Ww1U 7EU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

to

(b}
29 March 2016

(b)

28 September 2016

AL

Signed e

Joint/admimistrator(s)

Dated 14 October 20146

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Companies House ta cantact you 1f there 15 a
query on the form The contact information

¢/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

that you give will be wisible to searchers of the Our Ref

public record

Tel 020 7893 3258

VI U e 1 e DX Number

WEAT

2110/2016

DX Exchange

#279

AAMDANMIES HNIISE

impanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

nen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Carchff




Tel +44 (0)}20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax: +44 {0)20 7487 3686 Londen WAU 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

AP www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames (‘the Compantes’) - All i1n Administration

It 15 now ninety s1x months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Heren follows a
report on the progress made 1in y/mplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration for the penod 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out thew functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolhidate the
msolvency proceedings into one Admimistration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compamies 1s 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period

3 Future of the Admimstration

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companes would exit Admimistration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summanses the extenstons to the penod of
Admimistration that have previousty been granted by the Court

BDO LLP, a UX timited Uability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
lfmited by guarantee, and forms part of the Intermatwnal BDO netwerk of independent member Hrms A Ust of members’ names is open Lo inspection &t our
segistered office 55 Baker Street, Landon Wil 7EU  BDG LLP is authorised and regulated by the Finandal Conduct Authority te conduct investment hisiness

—r o m e =




|IBDO

Buration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admimistrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Lirmted ('SBS') in
retation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Admimistration and/or the Joint Adrmmstrators personally.

The Joint Adrmmistrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the clam The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and conseguently
there 15 no prescnbed part 1n this Administration

The Joint Admmmistrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have receiwved four creditor claims totallng £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
internim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distnbution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distmbution it is the Joint Admimistrators’ intention to exit the
Admmmstration by way of dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Comparies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus YAT wnclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that 1s usually carried out by the Joint Admimistrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm,

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,4B6 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344. To date, the Joint Admnistrators have drawn remuneration

[



totatling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 Septermber 2016.

Attached 15 a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken 1n that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, winch 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Jomnt Admnistrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
dishursements These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement E Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19.00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203 89
Forensics 1maging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 3500
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252 00
Total - 84,202.48

These dishursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 dishursements.

For your reference a creditors' guide to the Admimstrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http.//www.icaew.com/en/techmcal finsolvency/creditors-gundes.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit.

https://www.gov_uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

1 attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditars to request further information and/or chalienge the remuneratwon or fees within the
Administration

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limted and 726 Other Compames

A 7EL &

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Admmistrator

Enc




Statement frormn the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 4BA Creditors’ request for further information

{1y -

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
{1 a secured creditor, or

{m) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made wathin that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wntng to the adminwstrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs} set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc}, the admnistrator must,
within 14 days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator camphes with this paragraph by either—
{a} providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—
[6)] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

n) disclosure of the information would be prejudiial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

i) the admmastrater 15 subject to an obhgaton of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the gwing by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 2 109(1B} by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eather the cancurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4}

{1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a} the remuneration charged by the administrater,

{b) the basis fixed for the admmstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an appbcation under sub paragraph (b},
nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”}

{2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to st the application for a without notice heanng If the application 15 not dismussed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued);-
Rule 2 109 {continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admnistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of it

{4} U the court cansiders the applicabion to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of the following orders—
(&) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(¢} an erder changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as nol being expenses of the
admmstration,

(e) an order that the admmistrator or the admnistrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only in
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apptication shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the adminfstration,



Algrave Limited and 726 other campanies

All In Admmistration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Admimstration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Baok Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Admanistrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

1SA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment 1n full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dividend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance w Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

N.B. A statement of affairs was not subrmtted 1n respect of the Admmistration

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£

Total

33,311 61
402 63
14,468 1

36 3
3,960,997.20
116,657 95
77,472 43
12,863.34
2,00

4,226,211.48

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823 32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247 33
7,525.70
25.75

52 46
24,648.69

1,453,007.39

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

3,459,904.73

766,306.75

4,226,211 48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
14 October 2016




rTev'rll

0L, puRD
\ulil P8
6o e QUIIILINGSLY L0
E¥ £89'rL £0 62 IR0L 33N
9L ¥LF Sk ERY'SE S8 6L $0 04 1] 04 L't or 1} 09 PLO'ET 0 €5 [ 05 ¥}
{4 08T 00 09K} ot & anzre 1) 4 00TLL or o 00§t [/
90 S sk E2T'EL i ¥L S0 0} 10 08 4EL 094 09°TK4'TT or &6 00 1ZE'S 0% £l
i F1moL Loy FRL LN sinay ERLILIN SIASH ERLCLTN SoH 3%l L4nSH ALY sneH
vy IALMIDG
AVHIAY TVL0L GHYYD 4J4V15 MIHLO AL YOIN3S HITYHYW WINLAYS

(12 LI
Today |

VOPTASIUNWPY [RIMUSD Q

uspduasag

9107 +9qwa3das 87 01 910Z YoJew &7 Wo.j polad ayy to) sjqesiddy seyey puw paliiey) awy) pajimag

ue[IRASiIWRY Ul - sajuerduion Jeyyo 277 pur aseify



00 45T o0 bz 00 € 08 ¥T} s o 0 Zre o0s't
[ 24 [ ] 05 871 05 0
] o5 2 (4] 05T
iy o #00'9) iLor o0 19T (134 os 0Tr'sl 0% 9¢ =3 Y 050
00 700'8L SL oy 00 YT } 1 0S 0Zr'7) D% 8L 0% Ir{ 3]
W 699 ST 60L'98 14143 §T 60298 11441
S (18 8L 0 [FR41 SLO
05 G81'9% 0g 621 0S S41'98 LA
LT BT of $50'er sz 981 ot &¥e oze 08 125 11 s¥ §¥ 0T SEE°2€ |09 5T 00 Q50 ¥ 0001
05 9Sr 1 05 25 L1
0% #5109 o £7 oz'sez'l oL s 07 624y o 81
[ 06 T51 00 195 oo £ 0T 848 & 09 &1 09 509'2L ot (01
oz 9Kk ¥ 0Z'0) ozed oL 0 005"y 00’01
[LX- 11 04 Ser'L08 0L (59T stoat's  lozop £5 093 09 oL Cor 59 1Z4'1El [ 79 Y14 ¥ G99 46 [dr gui oL 6r9'io§ og LT’} 08 L45'28 09 ort
00 525 0d | 00 §25 0o b
00 L&¥ 00 { 00 ke oo £
{1 S0 20v°1 05 CV'E [Shes ST G092 ot (22 DL 9a7'88 S6 £RT DL TIT'S (8L M) 00 Lr'(e 09 087 or [17'62 o1 ZE
00 192’9 097ZhL [ H oS 0 00 $T0'Sy [ AR 05 ZrE 05 0
08 895'Z or 08 9.49') or ¢ 00 Z49 00T
05 Lrr ¥ 0% 8 05 L10'g 05 86 00 STr'st oo 6z
00 LSE'} 004 00 155’1 00 £
04 666'SH sron 5L Thh [ 0% oz 92 1L 56 €9 S& Iy 00 € 3 501 05 S19'T o 1)
[rR 434 00 4 T 00 |
Sz 2L'0T or 4% 01 00T'L 59 rr 00"078'0 00 07 oS 559'9t (o559 §9 O¢8'9LL a1 05 190’} s ¢
SiRv'etz 5t 82§ Q0 FSE 00 ¢ SR LPE'ST  [srie O T30 €94 0z tS€ 00 LIR'DS 00 90
ST ea0'er LIgY 00 8¥1'S 80 £f o 199 05 | o9 b2 08 0 5T 690'5L [Tt
00 £69°8E &L 501 00°955'S ST 05 LOt'LE 05 b2 0§ Lri't 05 T
_
§§ LST ot SaL'0l Ak by 09 ESK TR} oL LEE'0L  [Oi OF
05 0950 1831 06 099'0 0L £
o:“n_." ors 09 £Sr 0% 1 08 929"t oy §
|
£ §9C 04 Otu'st 591t 0L 985°2 01 0% 00 FET'L2 $5 1§
00 004"y 5.8 00 008'¥ 73]
o0 ¥I0 € Tzl 00 »Z05 00 2}
00 ¥EE'L) op 2 00 ¥iC 2L 08 Ir
LY ¥ [-1% 8 0z 795'r 0183
] LT ey 71w0) unoy Fuol oy 2meL sunoy FIET oy Jmel wnoy JImay unoy
iun HOLYULSINIWYOY YISV
IONAIAY TvLOL OKYHD 44Y4S ¥IHI0 YOLVILISINWOY ¥OINIS ANYASISSY MIDYNYN HINLUY

16QeL ens W

LOIPAI] R0 %0
03P & Supedan v
S RPN H

(Lo Eul ]
TN OO 64
Ry Mheidwy o

oL ang 4

SRANNY JMO 48

ERPLRIG I8 ENTPUITIY 5O
v paray Wpel 4

ELLV R |
KIILTEW SHAD 44
Rty i0 i Bareaa 80

Sujjeag 7 vopen eay nassy 3

1m0t 9p5 Q

SRUTY 20 84

S Pw fupuriuey 9L
Axlpuodtatied/Uiuby U0 gL
UG (LR ¥l
BURaN U L

sy Aoumers 0

TIHY VOPRIUNLY £
FNN0I0Y DIURLARA TR 20
sundiy 1Py 40
suoielasasu| €0

LOIReE S D
Lo T ]

YA

Ushimiiiipy jrsian g

j=el s

Sujuoday g0

Bupauerg Bagess so
A¥ayenis pus Fupure)d

te30L qng §

wieq JejouTuly aseday 0
sjesodosy jo userTdald &0
N9 RKNQHICIIRUN WY ¥
upjIKURIAI0YG M 70
Wauhujoddy uo sdins g

uopdiosag

9407 J2qwa1das g7 01 (Jusunujodde jo 319p) 00T JIqWT 4T WoLS PoLIad BY3 20 Siqeay)ddy $330y puw palieys swi) Pa)eIsg

UWORTRSIUWDPY U] - ALY $2URDWIOD JILI0 §22 PUR PRI JARiRlY




e

(G AE] 1|0 pues
o 0RL'ErL'L PAING
ar tz're RUALSUNGR] HRD
£ rrE OF s9r'ssr'L SLMLE 1\oL 3N
ST9IT's [0z o9 00 BT St 415 56 £01'831 01 b9 §6 5€9:8) |56 9% 00 §504'¥28 Oy £18°L S1'T4S' 02T I
it 957 05 1ir's 0S &€ 0D ¥IZ ez o5 (818 0§ 2¢
00 ¥ZZ 00 2 00 ¥z 00T
05 {86 14 05 81 0% £
$0 52 (7R 24 ¢ Y) ST Teg 52 99N's [141] oL rae'sz o8 511 o195%'rr  OC €44 oF 15t'vs Sk L9 05 §F8 IE 04 £§
09 LE6 [ O 252 o 00 529 oo b
OF £90"6} O FL o0 g1 oot OF £r6'L 0L L
Sf %0EML [ <D 9652 €6 L4 OF POEPZ o8 00 S TRV XL 0f ea'n <509
00 9£2°t¢ 0G 1§ 00 $C2'E¢ oC LE
O RL6" L ST &4 o 618'9 909 Lele Ry 0051 oF ££6'% ot 51 05 B2b'T 06 ¥ 05 20 05 L
3 31mp), tney FImeL sinaH FICT oy TBEL oy FICE SIvEH FIn0L, K104 Tihe)L TS
v HOLVHLSINMWOY YIDYNYY
FOVHIAY TYL0L ANYED A3¥1S ¥IHIO HoLvaLsiNvayY HOIN3S ANV SiSSY HIDYNWW WINLA Y

1mmLgns

SUpaW a3 go
SUSINNG IO
#dnxor]} J LernquIng

1e3sL qng |

AN BO0 66

$3,p0g Jaljto 03 Bupuioday By
naypa3 o3 Bupioday 1o
Jupdddy 03 Bupuoday p
Supuedey Lenaers o
Supioday |

ueaduotag

9407 saquaidag gz 03 (1uainujedde 1o 31ep) SO0 JQWIINAS 47 WO POLIIA aY) 10} piqeoyddy sayey pue palieys swyL Pajlewq

UORIRISIUUPY U ~ PASIWET SajuRdWDD JaI0 §ZL PUR P sneaSly




